



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

BRANCH BANKING AND TRUST
COMPANY, a bank organized under
the laws of the state of North Carolina;
Assignee of Mortgage Electronic
Registration Systems, Inc., as nominee,
a corporation organized and existing
under the laws of the State of Delaware,

Plaintiff Below,
Appellant,

v.

HATEM G. EID A/K/A
HATEM EID;
YVETTE EID,

Defendants Below,
Appellees.

Case No. 385, 2014

On Appeal from the Superior Court
in and for New Castle County
C.A. No. N11L-12-270-CEB

**APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF ON APPEAL AND
CROSS-APPELLEE'S ANSWERING BRIEF ON CROSS-APPEAL**

Michael Montecalvo
(*pro hac vice*)
Brent F. Powell
(*pro hac vice*)
WOMBLE CARLYLE
SANDRIDGE & RICE LLP
One W. Fourth St.
Winston-Salem, NC 27101
(336) 721-3600

Robert T. Aulgur, Jr. (No. 165)
WHITTINGTON & AULGUR
651 N. Broad St., Suite 206
P.O. Box 1040
Middletown, DE 19709
(302) 378-1661

*Counsel for Branch Banking
and Trust Company*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

NATURE OF PROCEEDING1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT3

ARGUMENT ON REPLY4

I. BB&T’S CHALLENGE TO THE RULE 60(b) ORDER IS PROPERLY BEFORE THE COURT.....4

 A. A Party Cannot Confer Jurisdiction on this Court by Agreeing to Relief Under Rule 60(b).....4

 B. BB&T Raised and Preserved Its Arguments Regarding Rule 77(d) and Rule 60(b).5

II. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN GRANTING THE RULE 60(b) MOTION.8

 A. The Trial Court Did Not Apply the Correct Standard of Review.....8

 B. The Eids Failed to Demonstrate Excusable Neglect.....9

 C. The Eids Failed to Demonstrate the Existence of Extraordinary Circumstances.10

ARGUMENT ON CROSS-APPEAL11

III. BB&T HAS STANDING TO BRING THIS ACTION.....11

 A. Question Presented.....11

 B. Scope of Review.....11

 C. Merits of the Argument.....11

 1. BB&T is the Owner and Holder of the Note.12

 2. BB&T Is a Valid Assignee of the Mortgage and Has Standing to Foreclose under 10 Del. Code § 5061(a).....15

 3. Even if the Assignment Was Suspect, Mr. Eid Lacks Standing to Challenge It.....24

IV. THE COURT PROPERLY GRANTED SUMMARY JUDGMENT TO BB&T.	26
A. Question Presented.....	26
B. Scope of Review.....	26
C. Merits of the Argument.....	27
1. BB&T Presented Competent Evidence in Support of Its Motion for Summary Judgment.	27
2. The Eids Failed to Come Forward with Any Evidence to Rebut BB&T’s Evidentiary Submission or Establish the Existence of a Genuine Issue of Material Fact.	29
CONCLUSION.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Delaware Cases

<i>Albertson v. BAC Home Loan Servicing, LP</i> , No. 126, 2014, 2014 WL 4952362 (Del. Oct. 1, 2014).....	18, 19
<i>Broadmeadow Inv., LLC v. Delaware Health Res. Bd.</i> , 56 A.3d 1057 (Del. 2012).....	12
<i>CitiMortgage, Inc. v. Bishop</i> , C.A. No. 09L-07-313, 2013 WL 1143670 (Del. Sup. Ct. March 4, 2013)	29
<i>Dixon v. Delaware Olds, Inc.</i> , 396 A.2d 963 (Del. 1978).....	4
<i>Giordano v. Marta</i> , 723 A.2d 833 (Del. 1998).....	9
<i>Paul v. Deloitte & Touche, LLP</i> , 974 A.2d 140 (Del. 2009).....	31
<i>Plummer v. R.T. Vanderbilt Co., Inc.</i> , 49 A.3d 1163 (Del. 2012).....	10
<i>Riggs v. Riggs</i> , 539 A.2d 163 (Del. 1988).....	4
<i>Scion Breckenridge Managing Member, LLC v. ASB Allegiance Real Estate Fund</i> , 68 A.3d 665 (Del. 2013)	7
<i>Telxon Corp. v. Meyerson</i> , 802 A.2d 257 (Del. 2002).....	7

Other Cases

<i>BAC Home Loan Servicing, L.P. v. Kinder</i> , 731 S.E.2d 547 (S.C. 2012).....	23
<i>Bain v. Metropolitan Mortgage Group, Inc.</i> , 285 P.3d 34 (Wash. 2012)	23, 24
<i>Bank of New York Mellon Trust Co. NA v. Sachar</i> , 95 A.D.3d 695, 943 N.Y.S.2d 89 (N.Y. App. Div. 2012).....	20
<i>Bellistri v. Ocwen</i> , 284 S.W.3d 619 (Mo. Ct. App. 2009)	25

<i>Campbell v. Mortg. Elec. Registration Sys., Inc.</i> , No. 03–11–00429–CV, 2012 WL 1839357 (Tex. App. May 18, 2012)	16
<i>Coley v. Accredited Home Lenders, Inc.</i> , No. 4:10CV01870, 2011 WL 1193072 (E.D. Ark. Mar. 29, 2011)	27
<i>Crum v. LaSalle Bank, N.A.</i> , 55 So. 3d 266 (Ala. Civ. App. 2009)	21
<i>Culhane v. Aurora Loan Servs. of Nebraska</i> , 708 F.3d 282 (1st Cir. 2013).....	20
<i>Dauenhauer v. Bank of New York Mellon</i> , No. 13-5810, 2014 WL 1424494 (6th Cir. Apr. 15, 2014)	20
<i>DeMars v. Carlstrom</i> , 948 P.2d 246 (Mont. 1997).....	6
<i>Deutsche Bank Nat. Trust Co. v. Pietranico</i> , 33 Misc. 3d 528, 928 N.Y.S.2d 818 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2011)	20
<i>Edelstein v. Bank of New York Mellon</i> , 286 P.3d 249 (Nev. 2012).....	24
<i>Edwards v. Mortg. Elec. Registration Sys., Inc.</i> , 300 P.3d 43 (Idaho 2013)	26
<i>Fontenot v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 198 Cal. App. 4th 256 (Cal. Ct. App. 2011).....	29
<i>Herrera v. Fed. Nat’l Mortg. Ass’n</i> , 141 Cal. Rptr. 3d 326 (Cal. Ct. App. May 17, 2012)	29
<i>In re Butler</i> , 512 B.R. 643 (Bankr. W.D. Wash. 2014).....	23
<i>In re Joshua and Stephanie Mitchell</i> , No. BK-S-07-16226-LBR (Bankr. D. Nev. Aug. 19, 2008)	24
<i>In re Miller</i> , No. 10–25453–MER, 2012 WL 6041639 (Bankr. D. Colo. Dec. 4, 2012).....	33
<i>In re Wilhelm</i> , 407 B.R. 392 (Bankr. D. Id. 2009)	25
<i>Landmark Nat. Bank v. Kesler</i> , 216 P.3d 158 (Kan. 2009).....	26

<i>Livonia Prop. Holdings, L.L.C. v. 12840-12976 Farmington Rd. Holdings, L.L.C.</i> , 717 F. Supp. 2d 724 (E.D. Mich. 2010)	28
<i>MetLife Home Loans v. Hansen</i> , 286 P.3d 1150 (Kan. App. 2012).....	26
<i>Miller v. Deutsche Bank Nat. Trust Co.</i> , No. 12–cv–03279–PAB, 2013 WL 4776054 (D. Colo. Sept. 4, 2013).....	34
<i>Montgomery v. Bank of Am.</i> , 740 S.E.2d 434 (Ga. Ct. App. 2013)	28
<i>Mortg. Elec. Registration Sys., Inc. v. Bellistri</i> , No. 4:09-cv-731, 2010 WL 2720802 (E.D. Mo. July 1, 2010)	25
<i>Mortg. Elec. Registration Sys., Inc. v. Girdvainis</i> , Civil Action No. 2005-CP-43-0278 (S.C. Ct. Comm. Pleas Jan. 20, 2006)	22
<i>Mortg. Elec. Registration Sys., Inc. v. Johnston</i> , Docket No. 420-6-09-Rdcv, slip op. (Vt. Oct. 28, 2009).....	22
<i>Mortg. Elec. Registration Sys., Inc. v. Nebraska Dept. of Banking and Finance</i> , 704 N.W.2d 784 (Neb. 2005)	27
<i>Mortg. Elec. Registration Sys., Inc. v. Southwest Homes of Arkansas, Inc.</i> , 301 S.W.3d 1 (Ark. 2009)	26
<i>Nw. Lincoln-Mercury v. Lincoln-Mercury Div. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 5 11 N.E.2d 810 (Ill. Ct. App. 1987)	7
<i>Ortega v. Nw. Tr. Servs., Inc.</i> , No. 69652–1–I, 2014 WL 646347 (Wash. Ct. App. Feb. 18, 2014).....	23
<i>People ex rel. Dep’t of Pub. Health v. Wiley</i> , 810 N.E.2d 614 (Ill. Ct. App. 2004).....	6
<i>RMS Residential Properties, LLC v. Miller</i> , 32 A.3d 307 (Conn. 2011)	16
<i>Rosa v. Mortgage Elec. Sys., Inc.</i> , 821 F. Supp. 2d 423 (D. Mass. 2011).....	21
<i>Spika v. Village of Lombard</i> , 763 F.2d 282 (7th 1985)	4, 5, 9
<i>Taylor v. Deutsche Bank Nat’l Trust Co.</i> , 44 So. 3d 6183 (Fla. Ct. App. 2010)	20

Ukpoma v. U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n,
No. 12-CV-0184-TOR, 2013 WL 1934172 (E.D. Wash. May 9, 2013).....24

Statutes

10 Del. C. § 506116
25 Del. C. § 210915
6 Del. C. § 1-201(b)(21)(A).....12
6 Del. C. § 1-201(b)(5).....12
6 Del. C. § 1-206.....13
6 Del. C. § 3-104(a)12
6 Del. C. § 3-20312
6 Del. C. § 3-203(b)12
6 Del. C. § 3-204.....12
6 Del. C. § 3-30112
6 Del. C. § 3-308.....13
6 Del. C. § 3-308(a)13

Rules

Del. R. Civ. P. 56(e)..... 13, 26
Del. R. Evid. 803(6)27
Del. R. Evid. 806(13)28
Del. R. Evid. 902(9)28
Fed. R. Evid. 90228
